Dear Ms. Speake: 

We hereby establish our Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit No. 1578 in your favor, at 
the request and for the account of Craighead County Solid Waste Disposal Authority, 
POBox 16777, lonesboro, AR. 72403 up to the aggregate amount of (One Million One 
Hundred Thousand and 00/100) U.S. dollars $1,100,000.00, available upon presentation 
of 

(1 ) Your sight draft, bearing reference to this letter of credit No. 1578, and 

(2) Your signed statement reading as follows: "I certify that the amount of 
the draft is payable pursuant to regulations issued under authority of the